

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAC	3€	S
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

\*511151338 724-223-7807
GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY
1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	:	SHIP VI	Y	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	antinantinatina		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMI	3ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> pjedovnovigove</u>		96110616616616766167		
0001			LS		570-48			
0001		7	LJ		570-40			\$653,194.88
Market Control of the	CROSST	IE RĒP	LACEM	ENT O	N THE SOUT	H BRAN	CH VALLEY RR	
			***************************************					
***************************************			200					
1	ŧ		, j		N THE SOUT			
	RAILRO	AD PER	THE	ATTAH	CED SPECIF	ICATIO	NS.	
	л манд	ATODV	ON-ST	TE DD	C-BIN WILL	BC UC	LD AT 10:00 AM	ALL AND
t .					ł		FICE AT 120 WA	1
					ł	į.	E TO ATTEND TH	
<u> </u>					<b>}</b>	ICATIO	N OF THE BID.	
ł .					•	1	ON OF THE PORT	ION
ì			i 1		WORK WILL	1		RS
1			l 1		ŧ	· .	NT OR MAKE	
į.	AKKANG THEM.				3	,	ORS TO RIDE WI HE PRE-BID	
1	1				[	1	2 BY 12/4/08.	
ananyon ya	QUESTI	ONS AR	E TO	SUBMI	TTED IN WE	RITING	PRIOR TO 4:00	PMRECEIVED
4444	EST ON	12/4/	08.	QUEST	ION MAY BE	SUBMI	TTED TO THE	7 CARLY EV
	ATTENT	ION OF	RON	PRICE	VIA FAX	T 304-	558-4115 OR VI	Α
**************************************	E-MAIL	AT RO	N.N.P	RICE	WV.GOV			2009 JAN 14 A 10: 12:
	PKEFEK	ENCE F	UR US	E UF	DOMESTIC S	SIEEL P	RODUCTS	THROHASING DIVISION
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN A	IITHOR	TZEN BV TI	IE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	STATE OF WV
	1					I	BSECTION 2 BEL	ow.
	1					I	EEL PRODUCTS F	-
	A	STATE	CONTR	ACT P	ROJECT OTH	IER THA	N THOSE STEEL	
			: 1		HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED USED	IN
	TH	IS CON	TRACT	<b>,</b>		***************************************		
***************************************		HCTA	TE CO	NTDAC	T DDO IFOTI	MEANO	ANY ERECTION	np
	Α.		ŧ		1	,	ON TO, ALTERAT	
***************************************							BUILDING OR	
		· ·		_ / <b></b> .				
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>		Nicoentales (States et al.	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE
Mun	ME	0	nice Mo	Dowe 1	<u> </u>	ELEPHONE 724-2	23-7807	Ĵan. 5, 2009
Vice Pre	sident	F	<sup>∷N</sup> 25-	-236585	56		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

304-558-0492

PAGE

2

RON PRICE

WV A CE

\*511151338 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MODREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/18/2008		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QU		NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OR HIGHWAYS OR COOLING EQUIPMENT, SUCH PROJEC STATE OF WE	INCLUDING, BUT NOT  OR THE INSTALLATI OR VENTILATING PLAN OR THE SUPPLY OF AN TS, PURSUANT TO A C ST VIRGINIA FOR WHI ON OR AFTER JUNE 6,	ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	,
F	SHAPED, DRA FABRICATED PROCESSED B SUCH OPERAT HEARTH, BAS	OUCTS" MEANS PRODUCT WWN, EXTRUDED, FORGE OR OTHERWISE SIMILA BY A COMBINATION OF TIONS, FROM STEEL MA BIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC R OTHER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	AMERICA AND	TES" MEANS THE UNIT O INCLUDES ALL TERRI SUBJECT TO THE JUR TES.	TORY, CONTINENTA	
		THE PURCHASING DIV		
	EXCEED ONE TOTAL CONTR HUNDRED DOL GREATER. F THE COST IS	OR EACH CONTRACT ITE TENTH OF ONE PERCEN RACT COST OR TWO THO LARS (2,500.00), WHEOR THE PURPOSES OF THE VALUE OF THE SED TO THE PROJECT OR	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
]	DETERMINES NOT PRODUCE	OR OF THE PURCHASING THAT SPECIFIED STEE ED IN THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN	
SIGNATURE	$\frown$	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DATE	E 2000
TITLE THEO MY	) () (UU Jenice )	McDowe11 724-		an. 5, 2009 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice President		856	ADDRESS CHANGES	IO DE NOTED ABOVE



HODZMA

**\*511151338** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-223-7807

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

O-To

GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP \	//A	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/					
BID OPENING DATE:	1	2/18/2008	BID OP	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOP CAT ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE A AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTR			
	3.	A CONTRACTOR WHO USES S VIOLATION OF THIS SECTI TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURS SECTION 5A-3-56.	ON MAY BE	SUBJECT	
	REV. 10	/01/01	-		
	EXHIBIT	5			
	TION FOR REQUIRES SUBMIT AT THE BID SIGNED AVENDOR'S CHAPTER MIT THE	RGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVER A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT OF SEACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITED THE AN AFFICANT OF SEACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITED WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE WEST VIRGINIA SIGNED PURCHASING AFFICANT OF SEACH OF	CONSTRUCTI TS A BID DAVIT OF NG AFFIDA SID AS EVI COVISIONS CODE. F	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK COMPLIANCE W AVIT MUST BE IDENCE OF THE OF ARTICLE 1 FAILURE TO SU	TO IITH D,
		TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRA 30, 2009.	CT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
	RIGHT TO NOTICE SUPPLIE	ATION: THE DIRECTOR OF D CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IT TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATO ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUARE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE	MMEDIATEL ERIALS OF LITY OR D	Y UPON WRITT R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR	EN
		TES: THE CONTRACTOR OR S HER OF THE U.S. DEPARTME	NT OF LAE	BOR MINIMUM W	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CONDITELEPHONE		DATE
Mu	ie M'	h Jenice McDowell	724-223	3–7807	Jan. 5, 2009
Vice Pre	esident	25-1365856		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		NDING TO BEQ INSERT NAME AND	ADDDECC IN	SDACE ADOME LA	DELED WENDOD!



**\*511151338** 

EIGHTY FOUR PA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY

15330

1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

724-223-7807

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGES

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESTO/ATTIENTION OF 8

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

**6**±--

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	IA.		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/				······						•
BID OPENING DATE		12/18/	2008		VI NOTA DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACTO	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PATES	AS FST	ARI TS	HED E	OR HAMP	SHTRE	COHNT	v. PURSUA	NT	
			}		21-5A, ET		į.			
			<b>;</b>		IS PROJEC					
					RENCES MA					
			1	t .	DUE (EXCE		1			
					CONTAINE		1		.	
					TITUTE OF TRACT ARE				•	
,	FERIAL	INTING I	O INI	S CUN	IRACI ARE	HEREDI	DELL	ILD.		
	WORKER	RS" COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED '	TO PROVII	E	
	3			1	KERS' COM		I .			
										•
			Į.	I	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A RE	QUIREMENT	「	
	OF TH	IS CONT	RACT:							
	(XX)	INSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	DOR SHA	LL FUI	RNISH PRO	OF	
			1	F	LIABILITY		1			
	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS 0	THERWIS	E SPE	CIFIED IN	1	
	3		1	1	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF IN:	SURANCE		•
	COVERA	AGE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.					
	( ) }	BUILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VI	ENDOR SHA	ALL	
			1		ERS RISK		1			
	AN AMO	DUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF TH	E CONTRAC	T.	
	4		I .	1	ENT (5%)		I .			•
					STATE OF D AS A BI					
					ISH A PER					
			;	1	OF THE A		:			
			1	L	IN THE FO		I		3	
			1	1	CREDIT, 0		3			
***************************************	1		1	ì	AUTHORIZ					
	1	OF WES	ı	1			1	SUBMITTE	ED	
	IN LI	EU OF A	ROND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	J FUR	PRUJECIS		
				SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	My	) (LAI)	Jenio	e McDo	well	TELEPHONE <b>724-2</b>	23-7807	7	Jan.	5, 2009
TITLE	- <del> </del>	F	EIN							O BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre				65856	T NAME AND					



HZCOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

þ

RFO NUMBER <u>RMA900020</u>

Jan. 5, 2009

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

**\*511151338** 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED 11/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/18/2008 CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED. THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

Jenice McDowell

President

724-223-7807



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

\*511151338 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

15330

EIGHTY FOUR PA

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

OI-P

304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	iA .	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/12/	<u> </u>	001000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>absastapidastgp</u>			) processor contracts and the second				
OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM		UNITPRI		AMOUNT	
etia eti tili tili tili tili tili tili tili					dir Sanital kalkari ini dini sadirin sadirin di didakari da bashi da bashi da bashi da bashi da da da sini di	den kalistis de este die de le d				
			ŧ 1	- 1			UNITED ST			
							MAY BE SUP			
			3 I		CIS ARE 3 MADE PRO		ORE HIGHER	IN		
	FRICE	ITAN I	ne ro	KEIGN	MADE TRO	Ducis.				
	IF, PI	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER THE A	BOVE		
		-					E SPENDING			
							LIKE FORE			
	l.		t i	1			NABLE AND		•	
			i .				THE SPEND ALUATION A	31		
							OMESTIC PR			
	ALL VI	ENDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF THEY A	t e		
	SUPPL	YING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.			
	REV.	3/88								
			***************************************							
	EXHIB	TT 0	***************************************							
•	CANIB.	11 /	***************************************							
	NOTIC	E FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONSTRU	CTION		
	PROJE	CT ADDE	NDA							
	TUE AI	DOUTTEO	T /ENC	TNEED	4 N D / O D A	CENCY C	HALL BE RE	OUTEEN		
					ING SCHED			MOTKED		
	3		1 1				AGENCIES:			
	1						ARE THE AD			
							OCURED DRA HE ADDENDU			
							ER IN THE			
		ASING D	:	ı			GINEER SHA	3		
	Į.		1	l			TE AGENCY	1		
	MHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.		1			
	(2)	THE BIIV	ED CH	AII C	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL		!	
	(2)	INE DUY	ER SH							
ATIESE -				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE		
Frue	$\infty$	1 V /	Jenic	e McDo	well		23-7807		1. 5, 2009	
Vice Pre	sident	F	EIN 25-13	65856			ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



**\*511151338** 

EIGHTY FOUR PA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY

15330

1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

724-223-7807

# Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
RMA900020

PAGE

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF THE STREET OF T

304-558-0492 WV STATE RAI

## # ∓0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

11/12/2008

BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/18/2008 CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL (3) SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND DIVISION. AND REGULATIONS THE SAME RULES THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: December 15, 2008 NO. 1 December 29, 2008 NO. 2 January 5, 2009 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

Jenice McDowell

25-1365856

President

724-223-7807

Jan. 5, 2009

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODKEY

\*511151338

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY

1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

724-223-7807

# Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
RMA900020

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	T <b>E</b> D	TER	IMS OF SALI			HIP VIA	oderoten e lete	FOB		FREIGHT TERM	<b>5</b>
11/12/	2008				27,000,000,000,000	<u> announce (announce)</u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	······································		E	ID O	PENING TIM	E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	NUMBER :		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
			a a comman	***************************************			***************************************				
review of the second	I UNDE	RSTANE	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIR	м тн	E RECEIPT	OF THE		
1			1 1					OF THE BID			
	T .		1 1					VERBAL			
			1 1				1	DE DURING	ī		
l .	T .		1 1			VENDUR OT BINE		EPRESENTAT ONLY THE	IAE2		
	ŧ		1 1	i				TO THE			
	1		1 :					IS BINDING			
(	$M_{\rm c}$	1100	$bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{bar{$	$\langle \rangle$	01	j					
	1.1.	ue.		$\mathcal{S}_{\mathbf{a}}$	min	<i></i> .	.SIG	NATURE			200
	1 1 1	e McDowe	;		,	Tara					
:	. 5. s. M	. <b>ድስ</b> ቲተዋቃ'	COMING	h f fyke.	COMPANI	LINC	. CUM	IPANY			l
	Januar	cy 5, 20	109				. DAT	F			
								_			
	REV. 1	1/96									
			60	UTDAC	TODO I	TOFNOF					
			CU	NIKAL	TORS L	ICENSE					
	WEST V	'IRGIN]	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-	11-2 RE	OUIR	ES THAT AL	L		
			į I				-	WORK IN T			
	STATE	MUST E	E LIC	ENSED	. THE	WEST V	/IRG I	NIA CONTRA	CTORS		
-			1					HE CONTRAC	ŧ		
	LICENS							S LICENSE			
								VISION OF			
							19,	CHARLESTON	, wv		
	25305.	IELE	PHUNE	: (50	4) 558	- 7890.					
1	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-	11-11 F	EQUI	RES ANY			
			1 3	i	!		- 1	ACTORS			
	LICENS	E NUME	ER ON	THEI	R BID.						
									1	•	
	<u> </u>		<u>                                      </u>	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE I	OR TERMS A	ND CONE	DITIONS			
SIGNATURE -	>~~ <del>{</del>	2000	Tantas	MaDow	~11	TELEPHO	ONE 4-223	_7807	DATE	. 5, 2009	
TITLE	1110	ma)	Jenice	HCDOM	ETT	12	+-777.		······	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE
Vice Pre	sident		25-13	0000				WDDUE99	VIIMIUEO		T 1



**\*511151338** 

EIGHTY FOUR PA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY

15330

1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

724-223-7807

### Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

9

¥.		Α	DE	PE	:8	S CO	RES	POND	ENCE	TO A	TTENT	ION C	)F∷
	_												

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*@*Ⅱ–₽ ⊢0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

11/12/2008

BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM 12/18/2008 LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDER TO COMPLETE: G.W. PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV040069 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE Jan. 5, 2009 724-223-7807 Jenice McDowell

25-1365856

Vice President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

\*511151338 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

15330

EIGHTY FOUR PA

6 H - P - F O

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS

11/12/	2008	<u> Propinsional de la compansional de la compansiona</u>		<u> </u>	3520			220400401044220002000000000000000000000		
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	n de	1	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	analumanadise
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UND	PRICE	AMOUNT	
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	\ST				
	THE EN	VELOPE			THIS INF	I				
	SEALED BUYER:	RP-4	1			Verillander eine eine eine eine eine eine eine ei				
	REQ. N	0.: R	MA900	020						
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	12/	18/08					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:3	OPM					
				GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR I 724-223-6	BID:	IS NECE	SSARY		
		NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			CONTACT			
	-	_Bill_I	rey, C	perati	ons Manage	T				
	Zaulia parazarana				ا دا غادمه الدوليون الدولون يطرطوا الأوا	المنافقة الم	gyan, shakari jani, a g			NG16-NG19-NG18-
SIGNATURE	\ _ <i>\</i>	\		2011/2020/01/2021/03/03/03/	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	<u>saajalaan en maensaalimaan mai</u>	DATE	T E 0000	
TITLE OMIN	M) Cident	mul FE	Jenice	McDov	<u>4eTT</u>	724-22			Jan. 5. 2009 S TO BE NOTED ABOV	'E



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RMA900020

304-558-0492

(3)	РΑ	G		
		1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF RON PRICE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

\*511151338

Vice President

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/12/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE \$653,194.88 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA900020 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 4-223-7807 DATE Jan. 5, 2009 Jenice McDowell

### Description of Work

#### Tie Replacement

The contractor will replace 7,000 timber crossties as marked on the SBVR between MP 0 and MP 13.3. Ties will be handled carefully to avoid damage in accordance with AREMA specifications. The contractor will replace only those ties marked for replacement by SBVR. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of old ties. Ties must be stacked clear of tracks and must not be stacked on property other than SBVR right-of-way without the property owner's permission.

### Spiking of Ties

Ties will be spiked to a gage of 56 ½ inches, plus or minus ¼ inch. Up to five ties on either side of a newly inserted tie will be plugged and respiked to correct gage.

All ties replaced or respiked will have new spikes. Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. They shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven. SBVR will provide information on correct spiking pattern and track curvature. The correct spiking pattern will be used on all new ties and any adjacent ties that are respiked to correct gage. It is estimated that 75% of the ties to be replaced are in curves and that 20% of the ties replaced will require adjacent ties to be respiked. Any other ties in a curve that do not have the designated spiking pattern will be the responsibility of the SBVR.

#### Rail Anchors

All rail anchors will be reapplied in their existing location and properly fitted against ties. They will not be moved by driving them along the rail.

### **Tamping**

Tie gang will tamp all newly inserted ties as they are placed in the track and ballast will be replaced at ends of ties.

## Final Surfacing, Alinement and Ballast Regulation

Contractor will use a Jackson 6700, Mark IV or equivalent to give the entire track a "skin lift" and establish best fit for curves including appropriate spirals. Surfacing will taper into bridges and public grade crossings. Private crossings will be raised and replaced. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

SBVR will provide information regarding the amount of superelevation to be placed in curves. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet onto the side track to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. A ballast regulator will follow the tamper to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. All curves with welded rail will have a ballast shoulder of at least 12 inches on the outside of the curve.

#### Conduct of Work

The SBVR normally operates freight trains Monday through Friday. These trains will be rescheduled during this project to provide the contractor with an eight-hour window between 10:00 am and 6:00 pm without train traffic. Freight trains do not normally operate on the weekends. This provides an opportunity to work without interruption or having to clear up at the end of each day. The contractor must not interfere with any freight trains that may need to be run on a weekend.

Track will be made safe for train operation at the end of each work day. Work will be subject to inspection by the SBVR. Contractor will be responsible for repair of any damage done to signals. Repairs must be done that same day.

Contractor will be responsible for clean up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from the site and disposed of properly. Old spikes will be placed in piles along the right-of-way and will remain the property of the SBVR.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable. An SBVR employee will obtain the necessary work authorities and provide radio communication with the SBVR office.

Materials and equipment can be stored at Vanderlip (MP 16.9), Grace Cabin (MP 8.7) and Green Spring (MP 1.6). Each location has easy vehicular access and a track to store on-track equipment.

The SBVR can provide a locomotive and engineer for \$125 per hour. Two flat cars and two Rogers ballast cars are available at no charge. Work trains must be scheduled Monday through Friday and are subject to availability of engineer and equipment. Contractor must outline the plan for work train use at the beginning of the project.

The contractor will use Heavy and Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire County. These rates are pursuant to WV Code 21-5A, et, seq. and are available at <a href="https://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm">www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm</a>. Contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

A preconstruction meeting will be held prior to the beginning of work on this project. All contractor personnel involved in the management and supervision of this project will attend this meeting as will all appropriate SRA/SBVR personnel.

#### Materials

Contractor will provide new ties, tie plugs and spikes and will transport them to the work site. Ties will be 7" X 9" X 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal. Contractor will provide treated tie plugs and 6" cut track spikes per AREMA specifications. Tie plates will be provided by the SBVR where existing tie plates are defective or missing.

#### Completion Date

All work must be completed by June 30, 2009. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as for train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the agency to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

### Bid Requirements

Contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad tie replacement and track surfacing.

The quantities in the RFQ are for estimating purposes only. The awarded unit price will be used to determine the cost of the actual scope of work authorized.

For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the estimated quantities as listed below:

Tie Replacement	SEE PAGE #3 - ADDENDUM NO. 3
Estimated quantity 7,000 ties	x unit cost \$ per tie = \$
Gaging of Respiked Ties	
Estimated quantity 1,400 ties	x unit cost \$ per tie = \$
Surfacing/Ballast Regulation	
Estimated 13.3 miles x 5,280 f	feet/mile x unit cost \$ per track foot = \$
	Total of All Items = \$



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

þ

RFQ NUMBER RMA900020

PAGE	
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

**MOCUTAL** 

**\*511151338** 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	VIS OF SALE		SHIP VI		F	O.B	FRE	IGHT TERMS
12/15/			~~~				DPENING	TIME O	1:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	Herita de de la composição	01/06/		CAT	et et al santa			T.PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMI	3En		IT THICE		
			P	ADDEN	DUM NO. 1					
			- 575	ODEN	ING DATE F	:DOM 12	/18/08	TO 1/6/09		
	AT 1:3		NO O	UPEN THER	CHANGES A	THIS	TIME.	10 1/0/0/		
<u>.</u>				\ .						
***************************************										A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
0001			LS		570-48		adding to the state of the stat			
		1								
	CROSSI	TIE REP	LACEM	ENT O	N THE SOUT	TH BRAN	CH VALL	EY RK		
										A. C.
					**************************************					
	*****	F THIS	TS T	HF EN	D OF RFQ	RMA900	020 ***	*** TOTAL	\$653	,194.88
		, ,,,,,								
						•				
					*****					
					<u> </u>					
A the same of the										
							<u> </u>			
La constant de la con	]									
							-	:		
							· ·			
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE		Quel	Jenic	e McDo	owe11	TELEPHONE <b>724</b> -	-223-7807	DATI	an. 5,	2009
TITLE Vice Pre	cident	F	FINE	65856				DDRESS CHANG		
VICE/PIE	JEN RES	PONDING	TO REC	INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LABE	LED 'VEN	DOR'

Page \_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_

## Pre-Bid Conference

## SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: RMA 900020 Date: 12/8/08						
( Tie Repi	lacement on SBVR)					
Firm & Representative Name		<u>Telephone &amp;</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>				
1. Desta RRCopst	2648 W. Prospect Ro Ashfabali, Oh 44004	T: 446-448-2947				
Gred MANSteller	ASHADILL, OH 44004	F: 446-992-1311				
2. Atlas Builrud Const. Co	1253 StoTe ROUTE 519 Eighty Fore, Pa. 15301	T: 724-22E-450x				
Gregory Susko	tighty For , Pa. 15301	F: <u>724-728-3</u> 183				
3. America Rangean Consumera- Bob Mathews		T: 301-797 -3730				
BOB MATHEUS	MAGGESTOWN, MD 21740	F: 304-797-3740				
4. BAlfour Beatly RAIL, Inc. GReg Kimble	100 GAllaway DRIVE	T: <u>724 -239-248</u> 0				
GREG Kimble	Eighty Four, PA 15330	F: <u>724-239-2488</u>				
•	•	423-938. T: BSV-4423				
5. RANGOAJ CONSTRUCTORS INC. LARRY WILCINS	705 MANTIA AUL					
CARRY WILLIAM	PAULS DIO OT 080LL	F: <u>856-423-9</u> 386				
6. G.W. Peoples cont	1024- Rt 519	T: 724.223.780				
6. G.W. Peoples Cont Johnny Whartoн	Elshty. Four P.A	F: 724-223-696				
7. RAILWOOKS TRACK Systems DAVID GERSTACK	985 Union Hill Rd.	T: <u>770-740-028</u> 4				
DAVID GERATAER	HIPharetta, G4 30040	F:770-740-0384				
054-0	Do Ray O Dome					
8. Fritz-Romer-Cookeco	Po Box 07884	T: 614 444 8844				
Ben Swope	Golumbus 04 43207	F: 614 444 7224				
9. AEMO CONST CO INC	7695 BONES ST	T:440,232, 7474				
NORM DEGEMOYER	Clourer Du. 43139 44139	F:4402327477				
	44139	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
10. Richard Rhindart	1600 Angleside Mod, Suito A	T: 410-879-1322				
Minchart Radroad Wast.	Fallston, 1410 21047	F: 414-879-1344				
		•				

Page 2\_ of 2\_

## Pre-Bid Conference

## SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Re	equest for Proposal No.: RMA	900020 Date: 12,	18/08
<u>Fir</u>	できた。 m & Representative Name	Replacement on SBUR)  Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
11.	KEVIN P. BELTRAMO ARMONO CASSIL ZR	6403 RINKE STREET	T: <u>586-754-42</u> 0 F <i>586-754-440</i> 2
	CONSTRUCTION, INC.		
3.			T:
4.			
			T:
6 <b>.</b> .	·		
7.			
8, _			F:
			F:
		,	
10.			T: F:



TOOZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RMA900020

90 S	Þ	Ąζ	E	3	Ø
		. "	L	To the second	T.

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

G.W. PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. 1024 Route 519, Suite 200 Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY

RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

FOB.

12/29/	/2008		•				
BID OPENING DAT	E:	1/14/2	009		BID OPE	NING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEMNUM	BER	UNITIPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO CHAI	NGE THE	ADDENI	UM NO. 2	ROM 1/6/0	09 TO 1/14/09	
	AT 1:30	) PM		370-48			·
0001		7					\$653,194.88
-	CROSST	IE REPL	ACEMENT O	THE SOUT	H BRANCH	VALLEY RR	
							\$653,194.88
	****	THIS	IS THE EN	OF RFQ	RMA90002	0 ***** TOTAI	* \$4033,134.00
					-		
					***************************************		
							1.
						`	
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONC	IIIIONS	,
SIGNATURE	W 1 2.	., ℓ Jeni	ce McDowell	The second secon			ATE 1/12/09
TITLE (	Vice Pre	777		365856	1	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

\*511151338 724-223-7807 GW PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY 1024 ROUTE 519 STE 200

EIGHTY FOUR PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATEPR	NIED	- L	MS OF SAL		SHIP V		r.UlB		FACIGILIEANO
01/05 BID OPENING DAT	<u> </u>				ar	<u> </u>			2071
		)1/14/2 VTITY	009 UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	0144104448356865556656	PENING TIA UNITERI	BRBRERHARSKONEN	30 PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	Y1110X	UO.	NO.		10211			
				ADI	ENDUM NO.	. 3			
	REVISIO	ONS TO	THE S	PECI	rications	AS PER	THE ATTACE	ied	
- Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann	BID OPI	ENING I	ATE I	REMAII	S 1/14/09	9 AT 1:3	OPM.		
						2000			
0001			S	Ę	70-48			***************************************	<b>\$653,194.88</b>
	CROSST	1 IE REPI	ACEMI	NT OI	THE SOUT	rh branc	H VALLEY I	RR	
			THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH		**************************************				
							The state of the s		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE ENI	OF RFQ	RMA9000	20 *****	TOTAL:	\$653,194.88
									general control of the
					-		- In the second		
					- Annual Property Control of the Con		:		
				***************************************			F 5000		
	#   						- According to the Control of the Co		
· ·	Į.								
	WANT PARTY OF THE								
Table to the same of the same									
			Onanorae restrict				NOTEANO	56556520503030403B5006	
SIGNATURE <		•	- -		VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE		DATE	/12/00
Jun	<u> </u>	Jen Jen				1	223-7807		/12/09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Aice	President	- [	Z	5-1365		ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABO		

#### ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFQ.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have ½" elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12. Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

### Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost \$ \$16,700.00 = \$ \$16,700.00

## Crosstie Replacement

7,000 ties x unit cost \$ \_\_78.00 \_\_\_ per tie = \$ 546,000.00

## Gaging of Respiked Ties

3,500 ties x unit cost \$ \_\_\_\_\_ per tie = \$ 29,400.00

## Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$ \_\_\_\_\_ per track foot = \$ \_\_\_\_\_

 $\underline{\text{Total of All Items}} = \$ \underline{653,194.88}$ 

## Attachment A

### Approximate Distribution of Ties to be Replaced on SBVR

Mileposts	
0 -1	832
1-2	401
2 - 4	1102
4 - 6	729
6 - 7	398
7 - 8	505
8 - 9	572
9 - 10	374
10 - 11	530
11 - 12	606
12 - 13	809
13 - 13.3	142
	7000

## Attachment B

## SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE REETING OR PASSING "CONFORMANCE YITH BULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. MAIN TRACK - A THACK, OTHER THAN AN AUXILIANY 510E TRACK - AN AUXILIARY TRACK FOR PURPOSES STATIONS, UPON WHICH TRAINS ARE OPERATED IN. TRACK, EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND BETWEEN SIDING - AN AUXICIARY TRACK DESIGNATED IN OTHER THAN MEETING ON PASSING TRAINS. # . TRACK SPIKE OF THAINS. SPIKING PATTERN er en PER TIE SPIKES PLATE CURYES & DEGREE AND OVER BUT LESS THAN 12 DEGRE CURYES 2 DEGREE AND OVER BUT LESS THAN 6 DEGREE TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 6 DEGREE TANGENTS AND LUMVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE TRACK TYPE, TRACK ALIGNMENT. AND SPEED AUTHORIZED SIDE THACKS . SPEEDS UP TO 25 MPH WITH-SPEEB-BREATER THAN TS HPH NITH SPEED UP TO 45 HPH HAIN TRACKS AND SIDINGS CURYES OVER 6 DEGREE

SPIKING PATTERN "D" SPIKING PATTERN "C" N. a O

		П	
	0	,	
		,	
:			١
:			
,			
;			
•	-		

**A** 

SPIKING PATTERN 'B"

#### THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

## **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we G.W. PEOPLES CONTRACTING CO., INC. 1024 Route 519, Suite 200 Eighty Four, PA 15330

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
580 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

- a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of OH
- as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, WV PURCHASING DEPT. 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner).

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Five percent of amount bid. Dollars (\$ 5% of Amount Bid), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

Crosstie Replacement on South Branch Valley Railroad Moorefield, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

30

day of

December, 2008

Doreen Gamolare	G.W. PEOPLES CONTRACTING CO., INC.	(Seal)
/(Witness)	JENICE MCDOWELL (TITLE) VICE Pre	sident
Elava Survalives	GREA PAMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY	(Seal)
Stella A. Adams Countersignature: Stella A. Adams, WV	Edward T. Hagins, (Title)  Non-Resident Agent	Attomey-in-Fac
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. Li	icense #474948	1
AIA DOCUMENT A319 - BID BOND - AIA & - FEBRUA INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W.,	ARY 1970 ED • THE AMERICAN , WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006	1

## **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®**

Administrative Office: 580 WALNUT STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FOUR

No. 0 18263

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below its true and lawful attorney-infact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute in behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

EDWARD T. HAGINS

ALL OF

ALL

MICHELLE D. KREBS

CINCINNATI, OHIO

\$75,000.000.

MICHAEL E. DEATON STELLA A. ADAMS

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate MARČH

2ND

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

day of

2007

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

DAVID C. KITCHIN (513-412-4602)

2007 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, MARCH 2ND day of being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is the Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American On this Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated March 1, 1993.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the Divisional Senior Vice President, the several Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract or suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, RONALD C. HAYES, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of March 1, 1993 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 357

day of 1 scensor 2008

RFQ No.	RMA900020

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	G.W. PEOPLES CONTRACTING COMPANY,	INC.		
Authorized Signat	ture: pauro Monum	Date:	Jan. 5, 2009	
Purchasing Affidavit (F	Jenice McDowell, Vice President Revised 07/01/08)			